
  
 

 

 
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

 

M  E  M  O  R  A  N  D  U  M 
 

 
 
DATE: May 19, 2014  
 
TO: Independent Rates Oversight Committee (IROC) 
 
FROM: Darren Greenhalgh, Deputy Director, Public Works-Engineering Department  
 Guann Hwang, Deputy Director, Public Utilities Department 
  
 
SUBJECT: FY2014 Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) – 3rd Quarter 
 

 
 
The Public Works-Engineering and Public Utilities Departments hereby submit the FY2014 CIP updates 
for the period of January 1 to March 31, 2014.   
 
This quarterly report includes dashboard information, project highlights, CIP process improvement, project 
change orders, and forecast and actual expenditures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

2 of 21 
 
 

 

 

DASHBOARD INFORMATION 
 

PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS (Water and Wastewater) 

 

 New Projects     8 Projects, $28 Million 
 Completed Preliminary Engineering  14 Projects, $53 Million 
 Completed 100% Design    7 Projects, $33 Million 
 Awarded Construction Contracts   11 Contracts, $34 Million 
 Completed Construction Contracts  2 Contracts, $5 Million 

 

Note:  It is possible for project(s) to complete more than one phase listed above, and therefore be 
listed multiple times. 
 
 

CIP PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 
 
WATER CIP PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 

 
Water Group 616 

 

This project consists of installing 15,335 feet (2.9 miles) of 8 and 12-inch PVC water pipe. The pipes are 
located primarily within the City’s right-of-way.  Approximately 14,135 feet of this total is for the 
replacement of existing cast iron and asbestos cement water pipe.  An additional 1,200 feet of new 12-inch 
PVC water pipe will be installed.  
 
Construction started in October 2013 and is scheduled to be completed by July 2015. 
 
The total project cost is approximately $5,463,000. 
 

 
 

The contractor is removing a segment of the old cast iron pipe. 



 
 

3 of 21 
 
 

 

Scripps Ranch Pump Station 

 

The Scripps Ranch Pump Station Project includes the construction of a new water pump station on City of 
San Diego owned land located .25 miles west of the Miramar Water Treatment Plant, near the intersection 
of Scripps Ranch Blvd. and Scripps Lake Dr.  The new Scripps Ranch Pump Station will replace the 
existing old Scripps Miramar Pump Station and will include a modern and more efficient pumping station 
able to cover the water demands of the Scripps Miramar Ranch and Miramar Ranch North zones with a total 
pump station capacity of 17.2 million gallons per day.  The existing pump station is 43 years old and located 
within the Miramar Water Treatment Plant.  This station will be demolished during the future Miramar 
Clearwell Improvements project.   
 
This design-build project started construction in August 2013 and is anticipated to be completed by 
November 2014.   

 
The total cost of this project including design and construction is approximately $13,079,000. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A construction worker installs the lower row of masonry at the pump station building. 

 



 
 

4 of 21 
 
 

 

Catalina Standpipe Renovation Project 

 

The Catalina Standpipe is located in the 200 
block of Catalina Blvd., in the Peninsula 
Community.  The existing standpipe has been 
supplying the Peninsula Community with 
potable water and emergency storage since 
1954 and is now reaching the end of its 
service life.   
 
The project will remove the existing 1.5 
million gallon standpipe and replace it with a 
new 2 million gallon steel standpipe.  This 
new facility will help enhance water quality 
and meet projected daily local water supply 
and emergency storage demands.  
 
The project will also install approximately 100 feet of 24-inch inlet and outlet piping, a maintenance path on 
the site, and curb-to-curb paving for pipeline installation areas in the Right-of-Way. This is a Design-Build 
contract that was awarded to Hazard Construction/Rick Engineering.  
 
Project construction started in fall of 2013 and is anticipated to be completed spring 2015.  
 
The estimated project cost is approximately $4,200,000. 
 
 

F Street Emergency Water Main Replacement Project 

 

The project is located along F Street Between 17th Street and Park Blvd. in Downtown San Diego. 
 
The work consists of the replacement and 
reconstruction of 1,575 linear feet of 16-inch 
diameter cast iron water main along F Street 
with a 16-inch C305 PVC pipe.  
 
This project started construction in March 
2013 and is anticipated to be completed by 
June 2014. 
 
The total cost of this project is approximately 
$1,400,000. 
 

 

 

 

 
                                                                                                  Contractor preparing the trench to install the new 16-inch PVC water pipe 

                                                                                             to replace the old cast iron pipe built in the early 1900s 

New Standpipe foundation 

 

 



 
 

5 of 21 
 
 

 

WATER REGULATORY PROJECT UPDATES  

 

The Department of Public Health (DPH) compliance order requires awarding ten (10) miles of cast iron (CI) 
water main replacement per fiscal year.  As of March 31, 2014, a total of 22.95 water miles have been 
awarded and 9.11 miles are complete for FY14.  Of the awarded miles, 18.97 miles are CI mains.    
 

 

 

 

 

 

1.63 

4.06 

7.98 

9.68 
10.89 11.63 

12.89 
14.07 

16.73 

19.86 

24.84 24.84 

1.63 

1.63 

3.82 
6.81 

11.06 12.05 

14.02 
14.55 

18.97 

0.00 

5.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

25.00 

30.00 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

M
il

es
 

FY14 Awarded Cast Iron Water Mains 

Forecast 
Actual 

DPH Compliance Order (10 miles ) 

$0.7 $6.1 
$6.0 

$5.9 $6.6 $5.8 $4.8 $6.1 $6.7 

Planned $88.4M  

$0 

$20 

$40 

$60 

$80 

$100 

$120 

P
er

io
d

 
1

   

P
er

io
d

 
2

 

P
er

io
d

 
3

 

P
er

io
d

 
4

 

P
er

io
d

 
5

 

P
er

io
d

 
6

 

P
er

io
d

 
7

 

P
er

io
d

 
8

 

P
er

io
d

 
9

 

P
er

io
d

 
1

0
 

P
er

io
d

 
1

1
 

P
er

io
d

 
1

2
 

M
ill

io
n

s 

FY2014 Water 
Planned vs. Actual Expenditures 

(unaudited) 

Actuals 

Forecast 

Cumulative 

Forecast $104M 

Cumulative $48.6M 



 
 

6 of 21 
 
 

 

WASTEWATER CIP PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 

 

Pump Station 84 Upgrade and Pump Station 62 Abandonment 

This capital improvement project will consolidate Pump Station (PS) 62 and PS 84 into one new pump 
station located at the existing PS 84 site. 
 
The scope of work consists of approximately 2,500 linear feet of 12-inch gravity sewer, 2,000 lineal feet of 
sewer upgrades of the existing 8-inch and 10-inch sewer lines to 12-inch, 9,200 lineal feet of new 12-inch 
force main.  This project also includes construction of new sewer pump station 84 includes 150-hp pumps, a 
121,560-gallon emergency storage tank, standby natural gas generator, redundant force mains, upgraded 
odor control features (bioxide), and alarm monitoring capabilities 
 
Construction started in August 2012 and was operational on December 31, 2013.  This project was 
completed within the Consent Decree Deadline of December 2013. 
 
The total project cost is approximately $9,320,400. 
 

 
 
 
 
  



 
 

7 of 21 
 
 

 

 

 

Pipeline Rehabilitation U-1 

 

The project will rehabilitate 9.4 miles of 8-inch and 10-inch vitrified clay sewer pipes and replace 0.10 
miles of 8-inch sewer pipes in the Skyline and Paradise Hills communities, within Council District 4.  The 
project scope includes rehabilitation of 18 manholes and the replacement of 9 manholes, along with 
installation of cleanouts and 15 point repairs to damaged sewer segments.  
 
Construction started in January 2014 and is anticipated to be completed by January 2015.   
 
The construction cost for Pipeline Rehabilitation U-1 is $4,200,000. 
 
 
 

  

Working on Pipeline Rehabilitation 



 
 

8 of 21 
 
 

 

WASTEWATER PROJECT UPDATES  

 
The Department continues with the replacement or rehabilitation of 45 sewer miles in fiscal year 2014.  As 
of March 31, 2014, 47.54 miles have been awarded and 17.05 miles were completed.   
 

 
 

 

 

1.23 
3.32 

4.90 5.03 5.34 
6.46 

9.98 
12.22 

14.43 

17.73 

23.18 

45.96 

1.27 2.27 2.35 4.13 4.66 

9.03 
11.32 

15.59 
17.05 

0.00 

10.00 

20.00 

30.00 

40.00 

50.00 

60.00 

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

M
il

es
 

FY14 Completed Sewer Miles 

Forecast 
Actual 

Department's Goal (45 miles ) 

$1.2 $6.4 $5.7 $5.9 
$5.4 $5.2 $6.1 $5.8 $4.7 

Planned $119.1M  

$14.4 

Forecast $140.2M 

$0 

$20 

$40 

$60 

$80 

$100 

$120 

$140 

$160 

P
er

io
d

 1
   

P
er

io
d

 2
 

P
er

io
d

 3
 

P
er

io
d

 4
 

P
er

io
d

 5
 

P
er

io
d

 6
 

P
er

io
d

 7
 

P
er

io
d

 8
 

P
er

io
d

 9
 

P
er

io
d

 1
0

 

P
er

io
d

 1
1

 

P
er

io
d

 1
2

 

M
ill

io
n

s 

FY2014 Wastewater 
Planned vs. Actual Expenditures 

(unaudited) 

Actuals 

Forecast 

Cumulative 
Cumulative$46.5M 



 
 

9 of 21 
 
 

 

 

CIP PROCESS IMPROVEMENT 
 

 

 

 

Modifications to General Provisions and its Benefits 

 

 

 

In 2013, Public Works undertook the task of stabilizing the Contract’s General Provisions—also 
known as “Terms and Conditions” or “Boilerplates”, in order to provide consistency to the City’s 
documents which lay-out the basic bid or proposal requirements.  By doing so, a consistent set of 
conditions is utilized every time throughout the City’s CIP procurement process.  This means that 
entities doing business with the City would become more familiar in time with the basic process by 
relying on stable core requirements for procurement.  By cementing its requirements for the 
boilerplates, they became just that – a document that remains a constant, a best management 
practice, if you will. 
 
Organizing the General Provisions in a standardized format greatly reduces the amount of time that 
staff needs to tailor a solicitation to the project, makes the inter-departmental coordination more 
efficient, lessens the time required leading up to a project’s advertisement, gives the City a 
consistent document, and puts a more reliable product on the street for the industry.  This has led to a 
better understanding by the contracting community of our documents, the bidding process and what 
is expected of bidders, and in the end, increased competition. 



 
 

10 of 21 
 
 

 

FY14 Change Order Log 

WBS PROJECT TITLE 

PREVIOUSLY 

AUTHORIZED 

PROJECT COST 

(ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT 

AMOUNT) 

TOTAL 

CHANGE 

ORDER 

(CCO) 

AMOUNT TO 

DATE 

ENGINEERING 

RELATED 

COSTS 

REVISED 

TOTAL COST 

CCO/ 

ORIGINA

L TOTAL 

PROJECT 

COST  % 

DESCRIPTION 

3rd QTR FY14 (1/1/2014-3/31/2014) 

B-00385 / 
B-00091 Sewer and Water Group 774 $2,872,816.45  $1,053,652.74  $3,926,469.19 36.7% 

Additional concrete pavement replacement for both 
streets and alleys; additional archaeological and Native 
American monitoring; additional suitable base material 
due to bad sub base and soil conditions in alley segments; 
re-design due to resurfacing moratorium. 

B-00031 Water Group Job 528B $2,499,692.00  $481,873.88  $2,981,565.88 19.3% 

Additional fabricated steel fitting to avoid existing 
unknown utilities;   Extra work, at agreed upon lump sum 
price, to unbolt valves & bolt up butterfly valves, provide 
& install additional 16” steel fittings to avoid conflict w/ 
proposed sewer vault, move rectifier, asbestos abatement, 
transportation & disposal, additional 144,000 sq.ft. of AC 
overlay, additional 170 LF of 12-inch CMCL pipe & 
fittings for FH; Furnish all labor, materials and 
appurtenances to install new striping in accordance with 
striping plan that was provided by Transportation 
Engineering & Operation & Operation Division, as 
directed by RE. 

B-00488 Grantville Trunk Sewer $2,778,795.80 $1,071,463.12  $3,850,258.92 38.6% 

Additional trench resurfacing due to bad sub base, soil 
conditions, and deep trenches.  Re-design due to 
underground utility conflicts w/SDGE, ATT, COX; 
additional easement sewer main added to scope of 
work; high-lining of existing 8” diameter water main due 
to bad soil conditions and proximity of existing trunk 
sewer. 

 

2nd QTR FY14 (10/01/-2013 - 12/31/2013) 

S-00336 Harbor Drive Trunk Sewer $8,970,000.00  $1,111,281.81  $10,081,281.81 12.4% 
 Additional bypass capacity from 10.1 to 13.3 MGD, bypass 
emergency sewer repairs along Harbor Dr., and time and material 
for a drop manhole.  

 

1st QTR FY14 (07/01/-2013 - 9/30/2013) 

S-00336 Harbor Drive Trunk Sewer $8,970,000.00  $980,977.13   $9,950,977.13  10.9% 

Additional work for ventilation stainless steel pipe of siphon 
system, additional AC resurfacing and additional sewer bypass 
capacity as well as bypass the emergency sewer repairs for an 
adjacent project along Harbor Drive. 



 
 

11 of 21 
 
 

 

B-00326 Sewer Group 665 $1,386,556.46  $477,946.36   $1,864,502.82  34.5% 
Extensive point repairs were required prior to rehabilitating the 
 existing sewer mains located in canyon areas of Old Town, 
Presido Park and Heritage Park 

B-00370 /                       
B-13185 

Sewer Group 767 / AC Water Group Job 
Meade Avenue $2,896,247.45  $544,698.54   $3,440,945.99  18.8% 

AC Water Group Job Meade Avenue is the result of the poor soil 
conditions that affected the construction of Sewer 767. The work 
for the project was agreed to be paid via change order.  The work 
includes replace-in-place installation of 953 LF of 8-inch PVC 
water main on Meade Avenue from 32nd Street and 33rd Street, 
including all water services, fire services, and fire hydrants 

B-13196 "F" Street Emergency Water Main 
Replacement $750,000.00  $479,998.29  $1,229,998.29  64.0% 

Change order was needed to complete the original contract’s 
scope of work which includes the replacement of 1,500 LF 
of 16” water main. 
 

B-00499 /                     
B-00503 Sewer Pump Station 27 $3,587,134.75  $3,369,209.91  $18,486.77  

 $6,956,344.66  93.9% 

The original PS 27 project was substantially completed in 2006.  
Shortly thereafter, the pumps began to operate outside the range 
of acceptance and then began to completely fail. Additional 
consultants were contracted to analyze the problem and propose a 
solution. As the consultant began reviewing the issues, additional 
concerns were raised as well as the introduction of new flows and 
the need to meet new standards. 
The additional work was staged in two parts. The first part was to 
stop the roof top from leaking onto the instrumentation within the 
station. The second involved the repair/replacement of the 
pumps, roof slab, wet well and emergency storage tank. The time 
and cost to complete all this work added to the additional change 
order amount. 

 

 

 



 
 

12 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

13 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

14 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

15 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

16 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

17 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

18 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

19 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

20 of 21 
 
 

 



 
 

21 of 21 
 
 

 
 


